

**GOODSILL ANDERSON
QUINN & STIFEL LLP**

REGAN M. IWAO 7446-0
riwao@goodsill.com
LYNDA L. ARAKAWA 9543-0
larakawa@goodsill.com
First Hawaiian Center
999 Bishop Street, Suite 1600
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: (808) 547-5600
Facsimile: (808) 547-5880

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* T.A.
**Appearing Pro Hac Vice*

**WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER
LLP**

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN*
Rbernstein@Willkie.Com
1875 K Street, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20006-1238
Telephone: (202) 303-10000
Facsimile: (202) 303-2000

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

STATE OF HAWAII'I and ISMAIL
ELSHIKH,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United
States; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; JOHN F.
KELLY, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Homeland Security; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE; REX
TILLERSON, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State; and the UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

CV. No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KJM

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE T.A.,
A U.S. RESIDENT OF YEMENI
DESCENT, SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER; EXHIBITS "1" – "6";

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. President Trump’s Campaign Promise to Ban All Muslims.....	4
1. Anti-Muslim Rhetoric (Jul. 2015 – Nov. 2015)	4
2. The Unadorned Muslim Ban (Dec. 2015 – Mar. 2016).....	5
3. Dressing the Muslim Ban in “National Security” Garb (Jun. 2016 – present).....	6
4. <i>Delivering on the Campaign Promise</i> – The January 27, 2017 Executive Order and March 6, 2017 Amended Order.	8
B. T.A.....	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S NATIONAL SECURITY JUSTIFICATION IS REVIWABLE BY THE JUDICIARY.....	11
II. A CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM IS STRENGTHENED WHERE THE GOVERNMENT’S ASSERTED JUSTIFICATION OF NATIONAL SECURITY APPEARS TO BE A PRETEXT FOR PREJUDICE.....	14
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S NATIONAL SECURITY ASSERTION IS A PRETEXT FOR PREJUDICE.....	15
A. The Evidence Cited in the Amended Order Regarding National Security is Superficial.	15
B. The Government’s Vetting Justification Illustrates the Amended Order’s Fatal Overbreadth.	19

C.	The Timing Surrounding the Amended Order’s Roll-Out Belies Any “National Security” Justification.....	21
D.	The Extended Time Periods Under the Amended Order Further Suggest “National Security” is a Pretext.....	24
E.	Absent the Pretext, What Remains is Prejudice.....	25
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	26
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	12
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	12
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944).....	12
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	12
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	25, 26, 27
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	15
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	12
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	14, 15

<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 655 F.2d 920 (9th Cir. 1981)	1
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	13
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	10, 12
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 2:17-CV-00141, (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017) ECF. No. 52	10
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 17-35105, ECF. No. 14 (9th Cir. Feb. 4, 2017).....	23
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 17-35105, 2017 WL 655437 (9th Cir. Feb. 4, 2017).....	12
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 17-35105, ECF. No. 28-2 (9th Cir. Feb. 6, 2017).....	17
